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considered the matter of RICHARD PAUL RUIZ, Vocational Nurse License Number 1942

hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may be subject

to discipline pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(2)&(10) and 301.453, Texas Occupations Code.
rmal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order

Respondent waived info
on August 6,2014, subject

approved by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN, Executive Director,

to ratification by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

cified below in these

eedings, notice of the matters spe
ondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to.

etention of the license(s).

1. Prior to the institution of Agency pro¢
Findings of Fact was served on Resp
show compliance with all requirements of the law for r

2. Respondent waived informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the enfry of this

Order.
3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.
4. Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Bee Counfy College-
004. Respondent was licensed to practice

Kingsville BR, Kingsville, Texas, on May 12, 2
vocational nursing in the State of Texas on August 12, 2004.

5. Respondent's nursing employment history is unknown.
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6. On or about November 13, 2009, Respondent was issued the sanction of REMEDIAL

EDUCATION WITH A FINE by the Texas Board of Nursing. A copy of the Findings of

Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Agreed Order dated November 13, 2009, is attached and
incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

7. On or about January 4, 2004, Respondent submitted an Application for Licensure by

Examination to the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas in which
you answered "No" to the question:

"Have you been convicted of a Felony?" and "Have you ever been convicted of a
misdemeanor other than a minor traffic violation?"

Respondent failed to disclose the following:

On or about June 21, 1989, Respondent entered a plea of Guilty and was convicted of

BURGLARY OF A BUSINESS, a 2nd Degree Felony offense committed on May 29, 1989,
in the 105th Judicial District Court at Law of Kleberg County, Texas, under Cause No. 89-

CRF-174. As aresult of the conviction, Respondent was sentenced to confinement in the

Texas Department of Corrections for a period of three (3) years; however, imposition of the

sentence of confinement was suspended, and Respondent was placed on probation for a

period of three (3) years, and ordered to pay a fine and court costs. :

On or about September 5, 1997, Respondent entered a plea of Guilty and was convicted of

T T '"'"'DRIVING‘WHILE'INTOXICATEUE“CIEE?BE@EIEEW&EEM&E&WE?Z& T

© 1997, in the County Court at Law of Kleberg County, Texas, under Cause No. 28235. As
a result of the conviction, Respondent was sentenced to confinement in the Kleberg County
Jail for a period of one hundred eighty (180)-days; however, imposition of the sentence of
confinement was suspended, and Respondent was placed on probation fora period of twelve
'(12) months, and ordered to pay a fine and court costs.

On or about May 12, 1998, Respondent was arrested by the Corpus Christi Police
Department, Corpus Christi, Texas, with DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED AND
DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED, misdemeanor offenses. On or about June 5,
1998, Respondent entered a plea of Guilty and was convicted DRIVING WHILE
INTOXICATED, aClass B misdemeanor offense committed on July 28,1997, in the County
Court at Law of Nueces County, Texas, under Cause No. 98-3359-4. As a result of the
conviction, Respondent was sentenced to confinement in the Nueces County Jail for aperiod
of ninety (90) days; however the imposition of the sentence of confinement was suspended
and Respondent was placed on probation for a period of two (2) years, and ordered to pay
a fine and court costs. .
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301 555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation(s) of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(6)(D).

4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(2)&(10), Texas

Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number
194358, heretofore issued to RICHARD PAUL RUIZ, including revocation of Respondent's
license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas

Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of WARNING, and

RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations |

Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse lEducation, Licensure and
Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 et seq. and this Order.

ITISFURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that, while under the terms of this Order,
this Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent to practice pursing in
the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent’s nufse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license(s) is/are
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant o 2 nUIse
licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the

Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved
provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to
be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in
length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,
documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;
Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder;

and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.

RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course

Completidn form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S

successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses

stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board

has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:

http://www.bon.texas.gov/compliance.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order successfully
complete the course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour online program
provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing NCSBN) Learning Extension. In order
to receive credit for completion of this program, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the continuing
education certificate of completion for this program to the Board's office, to the attention of

Monitoring. This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing education requirements the
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Board may have for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board

website address: http://www.bon.texas.gov/compliance.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of two hundred fifty
($250) dbllars. RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of entry of this
Order. Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's check
or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State
of Texas and RESPONDENT may be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

- BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK. |
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the violation(s) alleged herein. By my signature
on this Order, 1 agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said
Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. I
understand that this Order is subject to ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the
terms of this Order become effective, and a copy will be mailed to me. Tunderstand that if ] fail to
comply w1th all terms and condmons of this Order, I w111 be subject to investigation and disciplinary

sanction, including revocation of my license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a

consequence of my noncompliance.

S ﬁﬁsﬁ_dayoféeﬁn&‘u,zo_gé

roved as twce.

oe A. Flores, Aitorney for Respondent

Y
Signed thls:Z day of J Q’Y ¢ m __\.\\
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 3rd day of September, 2014, by

RICHARD PAUL RUIZ, Vocational Nurse License Number 194358, and said Order is final.

— e

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board

Effective this__23rd __ day of October ,2014 .
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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Vocational Nurse § AGREED § ' E;%E
License Number 194358 N
issued to RICHARD PAUL RUIZ §  ORDER g %ﬂ sis
On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Boai f’_gi:%

. : &

considered the matter of RICHARD PAUL RUIZ, Vocationél Nurse License Number 194358,
heréinafter referred to as Respondent. | | |

" Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have .
violated Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Céde. Respondent waived informal
proceedings, notice and hearing,_ and agre_ed to the entry of this Order oﬁ'ered‘on March 26, 2009,

by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director.

 FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Priorto the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters speciﬁed below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license. ‘

2. . Respondent waived i_nfofmal procee&ings', notice and hearing, and agreedto the entry of this
- Order. L S v S

3. . Respondentis currently licensed to practice vocétiona_l nursing in the St?.tc of Texas.
4, Respondent received a Certificate in “Vocational Nuféing frbm' Bee County College- | -_

Kingsville BR, Kingsville, Texas, on May 12, 2004. Respondent was licensed to practice'
vocational nursing in the State of Texas on August 12, 2004. ' S

S0 | Respdndent's vo'catioﬁal nursing employment history includes:
12004-6/2005 T
: _ » ' - Kingsville Nursing and Rehab

. Kingsville, Texas.
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Respondent's vocational nursing employment history continued:

6/2005-9/2006 LVN Charge Nurse
Sunnybrook Health Care Center
Corpus Christi, Texas

10/2006-Pre$ent * ‘Unknown

6. At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as a LVN Charge Nurse with
Sunnybrook Health Care Center, Corpus Christi, Texas, and had been in this position for one
(1) year, three (3) months. '

7. On or about September 26, 2006, while employed asaLVN Charge Nurse with Sunnybrook
Health Care Center, Corpus Christi, Texas, Respondent failed to appropriately assess and
intervene when he was informed that Resident Number 3126 had sustained a fall.
Respondent's conduct exposed the resident to the risk of further injury from the pro gression
of undetected and untreated clinical changes in status.

8. On or about September 26, 2006, while employed as a Charge Nurse with Sunnybrook
Health Care Center, Corpus Christi, Texas, Respondent failed to notify the physician that the -

I3

aforementioned Resident Number 3 126 had fallen, in order to obtain 2 physician's order for
an x-ray, and instead, ordered the x-ray himself.’ Respondent's conduct exceeded the
authorized scope of practice of a licensed vocational nurse and was likely to further injure
the resident who received diagnostic testing without the benefit of a physician’s expertise..

9. In response to the incidents in'Findings' of Fact Numbers Seven (7) and Eight (8),

Respondent states that he was informed of Resident Number 3126 falling at around 2:30pm -

on September 26, 2006, at which time he assessed the resident-and found no deformities,
bruising, or redness. -He says the resident did complain of pain to her hip area and so he .

immediately attempted to contact the physician via telephone but was unable to speak with - .
him. Respondent then ordered an x-ray, stating this was standard practice for the physician.

* He states he informed the nurse coming on duty and clocked out at 3:00pm.

‘CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

I pursuantto Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301:555, the Board has jurisdiction
' . over. this matter.” L L - :

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.
3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301.452()(10&(3):
- Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE 8§ 217._11(1)(A),(1)(B),(1)(C),
(_l)(P)&(Z)(A)‘and 217.2()B&ED. - R ' - -
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4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational -Nurse License Number 194358,
heretofore issued to RICHARD PAUL RUIZ, including revocation of Respondent's license
to practice vocational nursmg in the State of Texas.

ORDER

ITIS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratrﬁcatron by the Texas
Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receiye the sanction of REMEDIAL EDUCATION
WITH A FINE, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Texas Occupations Code §§301.001 ef seq., the Rules and Regulations Relatmg to Nurse Education,
Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 et seq. and. this Order

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL- be applrcable
to Respondent‘s multistate licensure privilege, 1f any, to pra tice nursing in the State of Texas.

IT 1S FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that whlle Respondent's hcense is
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outsrde the State of Texas pursuant to a
multrstate licensure pnvrlege without the written permlssron of the State of Texas and the Board of
Nursmg in the party state where Respondent wishes to work
| IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

¢)) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of thrs Order successfully
- complete acourse in Texas nursrng Jurrsprudencc and ethrcs RESPONDENT SHALL obtarn Board
approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not bemg offered by a pre-approved |
provrder Home study courses and v1deo programs w111 not be approved In order for the course to ‘
be approved the target audrence shall 1nclude purses. It shall be a mrmmum of six ©) hours in

‘length. The course's content shall 1nc1ude the Nursmg Practrce Act standards of practlce, ’

documentatlon ofc care, prmcrples of nursrng ethics, conﬁdentrahty, professwnal boundarles and the o
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Board's Disciplinary Sanctioh Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;
Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder;
and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.

RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
Completion form, provided by 'theAanrd, to the Ofﬁcc of the Board to verify RESPONDENT's
successful completion of the course. This course shall be tahen in addition to any other courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board .
has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:

hitn://www.bon.state.tx. us/dzscmlmarvactzon/stmscourses html.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order successfully
complete a course in physical assessment. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval of the
course prior to enrollment. Homc study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order
for the course to be approved the target audxence shall mclude Nurses. The didactic portxon of this

_course shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in length: RESPONDENT SHALL perform physical
‘ assessments on live patlents ina chmcal setting for a minimum of twenty -four (24) hours. The
chmcal component SHALL focus on tasks of phys1ca1 assessment only and shall be prov1ded by the

same Reglstered Nurse who prov1des the dldactlc portlon of thlS course. To be approved the course' :

shall cover all systems of the body Performmg assessments on mock patlents or mannequms WILL .

NOT be accepted The course descnptlon shall mdlcate goals and obJectwes for the course, .

resources to be utlhzed and the methods to be used to determme successful completlon of the -

course. RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complete both the d1dact1c and chmcal pomons of the

course to satisfy thls stlpulatxon RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the 1nstructor to submlt a .’

Venﬁcatlon of Course Completlon form prov1ded by the Board to the ofﬁce of the Board to venfy
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RESPONDENT's successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any

other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education
requirements the Board has for relicensure, Board-approved courses may be found at the following
Board website address: hitp://www.bon.state.tx.us/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. html.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order successfully
complete a course in nursing documentation. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval of the
course prior to enrollment only it’ the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider. Home
study courses and video programs wrll not be approved. The course shall be a minimum of six (6)
hours in length of classroom time. In order for the course to be approved, the target audlence shall
| include Nurses. The course shall include content on the following: nursing standards related to
accurate and complete documentation; legal guidelines for recording; methods and processes of .
recordmg, methods of alternative record-keeping; and computenzed documentation.
RESPONDENT SHALL cause the instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completron form,

provided by the Board, to the Board's ofﬁce to venfy RESPONDENT'S successful completron of the =

course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses strpulated in thrs Order, 1f any, and .

in addition to any continuing education requirements. the Bo‘ard has for relicensure. Board-approved .
courses may be found ~at the fo"llowin'g Board website address:

: http //www bon.state.tx. us/dzscmlmarvactlon/stlpscourseg himl.

4 RESPONDENT SHALL wrthm one (1) year of entry of this Order successfully ‘
complete the course “Sharpemng Cntrcal Thmkmg Skrlls,” a3.6 contact hour onhne program '
provided by the Natronal Counc11 of State Boards of Nursing (N CSBN) Learnmg Extensron In order '

 to receive credit for completron of this program, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the contrnumg _ ‘. _ |

educatron certrﬁcate of completlon for this program to the Board's ofﬁce, to the attentron of
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Monitoring.  This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing education

requirements the Board may have for relicensure. | Information regarding
this workshop may be found at the following web address:
http:/fwww.learningext.com/products/generalce/critical/ctabout.asp. | |
(5) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of two hundred fifty
dollars ($250.00). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of entry of this
Order. Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's check
-or U.S. money ordér. Partial payments will not be accepted.
| ITIS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the térr‘ns of thls Order,
- all encumbrances will b¢ removed from RESPONDENT's license and RESPONDENT shall be
eligible for multistate licensure privileges, if aﬁy, to practice nursing in the State of Texas. |
BALANCE OF THIS PAGE_INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.
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| 194358:147 L A I 0



RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

Iunderstand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the violations alieg’ed herein. By my signature
on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said -
Order, to avoid fuﬁher disciplinary action in this matter. I waive jvudic_ial‘ review of this Order. 1
understand that when this Order becbm_es final and the terms of this Order become effective, a copy
will bé mailed to me. ] understand that if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order,
I will be subject to investigation and. disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license to

practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

ed thisg_& day o

RICHARD PAUL RUIZ, Respondépt

~“Sworn to and subscnbed before me thls day of : .20

SEAL

Notary Public in and for the State of

Approved asto form and’ substance

Eﬁmz& Ot&&u@b Mt\, W -
- Luis Octavio Gutierrez, Attorney for Respondent -
.'-Slgncd th1s g%day of OC@bet/ 20Qg
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T

-~ WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalf of
the Texas Board of Nursing, does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the

2_8“‘ day of October, 2009, by RICHARD PAUL RUIZ, Vocational Nurse License Number 1943 58,

and said Order is final.

N (’//,,// Effective this 13" day of November, 2009,
AL ROM NS o | |

SO S\t 5z
AN S-S ‘
= - 7 (0= :
z i *7} NG * Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Z O 7S ‘?@ N Executive Director on behalf
IS GRS ~ of said Board

Yty ~ :
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